As highlighted in Chapter 2, there is some uncertainty in the parameters of the DM halo

velocity distribution, such as the galactic escape velocity and velocity of the solar system

relative to the galactic rest frame. These were considered as potential systematic uncertain-

ties in the projection. They are of particular importance to light DM search experiments

such as NEWS-G, where their influence on the highest energies in the recoil energy distribu-

tion can have a significant effect on the sensitivity. The spread in measurements is around

10%, and the result of applying this as a systematic change to the projection is presented in

Table 7.1. Another potential source of uncertainty is the quenching factor. The discrepancy

between SRIM and measured values varies between gases and has not been investigated for

He:C4H10 due to an absence of measurements. While this must be experimentally deter-

mined, either directly or through measurements of the W-value if these become available,

181

Future Electroformed Spheres

Table 7.1: Effect of systematic uncertainties on the expected sensitivity for different DM can-
didate masses, expressed as relative change of the 90% CL upper limit ((σnominal−σ)/σnominal).

Parameter mχ [GeV]
0.06 0.2 1

vesc + 10% 9% 4% 2%
vesc − 10% −21% −7% −2%
vave + 10% 32% 20% 8%
vave − 10% −71% −30% −11%
qf + 30% 22% 18% 6%
qf − 30% −45% −33% −13%

SRIM is currently the most appropriate source of this information. Therefore, potential dif-

ferences between this and future measurements should be taken as a systematic uncertainty.

In Table 7.1, the effect of a 30% systematic uncertainty in the quenching factor is shown.

182

8
Summary

The spherical proportional counter has previously demonstrated its potential in the direct

search for light dark matter with its use by the NEWS-G collaboration. Building on this

experience, the next generation detector, SNOGLOBE, has been constructed, and plans for

experiments beyond this are underway. The presented work has enabled this, developing the